

No. 20-60281

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SHRIMPERS AND FISHERMEN OF THE RGV, SIERRA CLUB,
SAVE RGV FROM LNG,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Permit Issued by the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Nathan Matthews
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 977-5695
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org
*Attorney for Sierra Club and Save
RGV from LNG*

Erin Gaines
Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc.
4930 N. I-35
Austin, TX 78751
Telephone: (512) 374-2739
egaines@trla.org
*Attorney for Shrimpers and
Fisherman of the RGV*

Tom Gosselin

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc.

3825 Agnes St.

Corpus Christi, TX 78405

Telephone: (361) 880-5436

tgosselin@trla.org

Attorney for Shrimpers and

Fisherman of the RGV

Dated: July 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
I. Venue and Forum	1
II. Standing.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Introduction	8
II. Legal Framework.....	11
A. Clean Water Act.....	11
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	16
C. Natural Gas Act.....	18
III. Factual Background	20
A. Project Location and Environment.....	20
B. Project Description	22
C. Compensatory Mitigation	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	31

I. Standard of Review.....31

II. The Corps Failed to Clearly Demonstrate That The Approved Project Is The Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable Alternative.....32

 A. A Showing of Impracticability or Greater Environmental Harm Requires Specific, Compelling Evidence34

 B. Siting Compressor Station 3 Adjacent to the Terminal Is Not the Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable Alternative41

 C. The Only Terminal Design Alternative Considered By the Corps Is Larger and More Impactful Than Is Needed to Achieve the Project Purpose46

 D. The Developers’ Post-Decisional Statements and Filings Demonstrate that The Approved Design Is Not the Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable Alternative.....49

III. The Corp’s Failure to Address Whether Mitigation Was Required for “Temporary” Pipeline Impacts Was Arbitrary.....55

CONCLUSION.....62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE65

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)32

Am. Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011) 6

Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC,
899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 2

Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018).....59

Butte Envtl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)35, 38

Buttrey v. United States,
690 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)45

City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth,
420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005) 15, 35, 37

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) 4

EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,
957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 3

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)17

Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)38

Gerber v. Norton,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)46, 62

Hillsdale Environmental Loss Prevention v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012) 35, 38, 40

Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan, 960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992)18

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 3

In re Lively, 717 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

Medina Cty. Env’tl. Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd., 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)50, 52

Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....19

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) 6

Save Our Cmty. v. U.S. EPA, 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)3, 4, 7

Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)17

Save Our Wetlands v. Sands, 711 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Sierra Club v. FERC, 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)19

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)17, 31

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 2

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv., 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir.).....19

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011)41

Southwestern Electric Power Company v. U.S. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 32, 61, 62

Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.,
805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)45, 52

Texas v. U.S. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)32, 55

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46, 48, 54

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717n19

15 U.S.C. § 717r1, 2

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....12

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 1, 7, 12, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)13

5 U.S.C. § 706.....31

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a).....15, 36

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b).....13

33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a).....13

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)12

33 C.F.R. § 332.1(f) 13, 15, 16

33 C.F.R. § 332.310, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5.....19

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....19

40 C.F.R. § 1506.3.....19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 17
40 C.F.R. § 230.10 7, 15, 18, 33, 35, 36, 40, 41, 43, 44, 62
40 C.F.R. § 230.11 58, 62
40 C.F.R. § 230.75 16
40 C.F.R. § 230.93(a) 56, 57
40 C.F.R. § 230.93(f) 56
40 C.F.R. § 230.93(m) 11, 57
40 C.F.R. Part 230 13, 16

Other Authorities

EPA and Corps, Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic
Resources, Final Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 19594-01 (Apr. 10, 2008) 16,
56, 58, 59, 62
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 45, 52
Rio Grande LNG, LLC and Rio Bravo Pipeline Co., LLC, 169 FERC
(Nov. 22, 2019) 2
S. Rep No. 95-370 (July 19, 1977) 12
